UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIETARY INTAKE AND ANTHROPOMETRY
CHANGES DURING RAMADAN FASTING
AMONG FEMALE STUDENTS
IN UiTM PAHANG

By
NORAZMIRA BINTI MAT AZIZ

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the Degree of
Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah,
praise to Allah for giving me strength, good health and His blessings in order to enable
me finalizing and completing this final year research project. The success in completing
this project comes from many individuals who granted their assistance and support that
contributed to this project either directly or indirectly. First of all, I would like to convey
my deepest appreciation to my beloved family who always give me an endless support

throughout this research project.

Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Mr. Wan Mohd Norsyam Bin Wan
Norman for his ideas, direction, guidance, continuous follow-up, persistent support and
encouragement throughout this research project. His priceless assistance in providing
explanations for a better understanding and recommendations throughout this research
project has underwritten to the success of this research project. In regards to that, I
would also like to express my gratitude towards the other lecturers for their provision
and knowledge that indirectly contributed in this research project. My acknowledgement
also goes to the students of UiTM Pahang who took part in this particular research
project for their willingness, cooperation and commitment for six weeks of investigation
that carried out during the holy month of Ramadan fasting. Sincere thanks to all my
friends for their assistance, continuous support and knowledge throughout this research
project. Last but not least, | would like to express my appreciation to those who involved
and contributed to this research project, either directly or indirectly, your kindness

means a lot to me. Thank you very much.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

|

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Background of Study

Statement of Problem

Research Objectives

Hypothesis of The Study
Operational Term

1.5.1 Fasting

1.5.2 Anthropometry Measurement

1.5.3 Body Mass Index (BMI)

Page

1

Vi

Vil

viil

1X

10
10
10

10

il



1.6

1.7

1.8

19

1.5.4 Waist-hip Ratio (WHR)
1.5.5 Physical Activity
Limitations

Delimitations

Assumptions

Significance of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

Ramadan Fasting

Changes In Dietary Intake and Nutritional During
Ramadan Fasting

Anthropometry

2.3.1 Body Mass Index (BMI)

2.3.2 Body Fat Percentage

2.3.3 Waist-hip Ratio

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Research Design
Ethics Approval
Subjects

Measurements, Tools and Instrumentation

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

18

22

235

29

32

36

37

37

38

il



DIETARY INTAKE AND ANTHROPOMETRY CHANGES DURING
RAMADAN FASTING AMONG FEMALE STUDENTS IN UiTM PAHANG

ABSTRACT

Fasting in Islam is defined as an ability of one Muslim to self curb wholly from foods,
drinks, intimate intercourse from dawn until sunset. Thus, a study is carried out with an
aim to investigate the changes in dietary intake and anthropometry that take place during
Ramadan fasting among female students in UiTM Pahang. 67 female students in UiTM
Pahang who strictly commit fasting, aged range from 18 to 21 years old were recruited
in this study. The study was carried out for six weeks, which started a week before
Ramadan until a week after Ramadan ended. Dietary intake and anthropometry
measurement which compromised of body weight, body mass index (BMI), body fat
percentage and waist-hip ratio (WHR) was monitored at four non-consecutive times: a
week before Ramadan (T1), first week of Ramadan (T2), third week of Ramadan (T3)
and a week after Ramadan (T4). Dietary intake was measured using a Food Diary
Booklet which was distributed at T1 and collected back after Ramadan fasting ended.
Based on the result analyzed, there were significant (p<0.001) decreased in dietary
intake, body weight, BMI and body fat percentage at T3 as compared to the initial
measurement taken at T1. However, as Ramadan fasting ended, there were significant
(p<0.001) increased in dietary intake, body weight, BMI and body fat percentage from
T3 to T4. However, WHR showed no significant difference (p>0.05) throughout
Ramadan fasting. Besides that, result interpreted showed that there was a significant
correlation (p<0.001) between dietary intake and anthropometry components throughout
Ramadan fasting (T1 — T4). Correlation of dietary intake and body weight, BMI and
body fat percentage showed a strong correlation, however, dietary intake and WHR
showed a weak correlation. By combining all the results obtained from this present
study, thus, it can be concluded that Ramadan fasting may serve as a mold of dietary
modification and may alter different aspects of human health.



	NORAZMIRA BINTI MAT AZIZ
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	DECLARATION
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.3.1 To determine the anthropometry and dietary intakes among femalestudents of UiTM Pahang throughout Ramadan fasting
	1.3.2 To determine the changes in anthropometry and dietary intakes amongfemale students ofUiTM Pahang throughout Ramadan fasting
	1.3.3 To correlate the dietary intakes and anthropometry among femalestudents ofUiTM Pahang throughout Ramadan fasting

	1.4 HYPOTHESIS OF THE STUDY
	1.4.1 There is no changes take place 10 anthropometry and dietary intakesamong female students ofUiTM Pahang throughout Ramadan fasting
	1.4.2 There is no correlation between dietary intakes and anthropometry amongfemale students ofUiTM Pahang throughout Ramadan fasting

	1.5 OPERATIONAL TERM
	1.5.1 Fasting
	1.5.2 Anthropometry Measurement
	1.5.3 Body Mass Index (BMI)
	1.5.4 Waist-hip Ratio (WHR)
	1.5.5 Physical Activity

	1.6 LIMITATIONS
	1.7 DELIMITATIONS
	1.8 ASSUMPTIONS
	1.9 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 RAMADAN FASTING
	2.2 CHANGES IN DIETARY INTAKE AND NUTRITIONAL DURINGRAMADAN FASTING
	2.3 ANTHROPOMETRY
	2.3.1 Body Mass Index (BMI)
	2.3.2 Body Fat Percentage
	2.3.3 Waist-hip Ratio (WHR)


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 ETHICS APPROVAL
	3.3 SUBJECTS
	3.3.1 Aware of the procedure, willing to corporate as well as to keep theschedule of different measurements taken at four non-consecutive times
	3.3.2 Have interest and willing to be a part of the study and strongly commitfasting as prescribed in the religion
	3.3.3 Willing to record all the food consumption and physical activity donethroughout the holy month of Ramadan in the Food Diary data sheets provided
	3.3.4 No medication and supplement taken throughout the study period
	3.3.5 Not suffering from any medical disease

	3.4 MEASUREMENTS, TOOLS AND INSTRUMENTATION
	3.4.1 Body Mass Index (BMI)
	3.4.2 Body Fat Percentage
	3.4.3 Waist-hip Ratio (WHR)

	3.5 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURES
	3.6 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 SOCIO - DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS
	4.3 ANTHROPOMETRY AND DIETARYTHROUGHOUT RAMADAN FASTING
	4.3.1 Body Weight
	4.3.2 Body Mass Index (BMI)
	4.3.3 Body Fat Percentage
	4.3.4 Waist-hip Ratio (WHR)
	4.3.5 Dietary Intake

	4.4 CORRELATION BETWEEN DIETARY INTAKE ANDANTHROPOMETRY
	4.4.1 A Week Before Ramadan (T1)
	4.4.2 First Week of Ramadan
	4.4.3 Third Week of Ramadan
	4.4.4 A Week After Ramadan


	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	5.1 DISCUSSION

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 CONCLUSION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION
	6.2.1 Muslims are advised to consume a meal before dawn so that they canmaintain a normal level of blood glucose during the day, especially in themorning because morning is a crucial period for work and productivity
	6.2.2 Regular sleeping hours and patterns should be maintained duringRamadan fasting as it may reduce the risk of facing stress and discomfort
	6.2.3 Maintain a regular physical activity so that your body will tend to bummore fats to generate energy during physical activity as your glycogenstored have depleted in the body


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



