UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIETARY INTAKE AND ANTHROPOMETRY CHANGES DURING RAMADAN FASTING AMONG FEMALE STUDENTS IN UITM PAHANG

By

NORAZMIRA BINTI MAT AZIZ

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for giving me strength, good health and His blessings in order to enable me finalizing and completing this final year research project. The success in completing this project comes from many individuals who granted their assistance and support that contributed to this project either directly or indirectly. First of all, I would like to convey my deepest appreciation to my beloved family who always give me an endless support throughout this research project.

Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Mr. Wan Mohd Norsyam Bin Wan Norman for his ideas, direction, guidance, continuous follow-up, persistent support and encouragement throughout this research project. His priceless assistance in providing explanations for a better understanding and recommendations throughout this research project has underwritten to the success of this research project. In regards to that, I would also like to express my gratitude towards the other lecturers for their provision and knowledge that indirectly contributed in this research project. My acknowledgement also goes to the students of UiTM Pahang who took part in this particular research project for their willingness, cooperation and commitment for six weeks of investigation that carried out during the holy month of Ramadan fasting. Sincere thanks to all my friends for their assistance, continuous support and knowledge throughout this research project. Last but not least, I would like to express my appreciation to those who involved and contributed to this research project, either directly or indirectly, your kindness means a lot to me. Thank you very much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENTS	i
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	ii
DECLARAT	TION	vi
LIST OF TA	ABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURE		
LIST OF AB	BBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT		x
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Statement of Problem	8
1.3	Research Objectives	9
1.4	Hypothesis of The Study	9
1.5	Operational Term	10
	1.5.1 Fasting	10
	1.5.2 Anthropometry Measurement	10
	1.5.3 Body Mass Index (BMI)	10

		1.5.4 Waist-hip Ratio (WHR)	10	
		1.5.5 Physical Activity	10	
	1.6	Limitations	11	
	1.7	Delimitations	11	
	1.8	Assumptions	12	
	1.9	Significance of Study	12	
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Ramadan Fasting	13	
	2.2	Changes In Dietary Intake and Nutritional During	18	
		Ramadan Fasting		
	2.3	Anthropometry	22	
		2.3.1 Body Mass Index (BMI)	25	
		2.3.2 Body Fat Percentage	29	
		2.3.3 Waist-hip Ratio	32	
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Research Design	36	
	3.2	Ethics Approval	37	
	3.3	Subjects	37	
	3.4	Measurements, Tools and Instrumentation	38	
			-0	

DIETARY INTAKE AND ANTHROPOMETRY CHANGES DURING RAMADAN FASTING AMONG FEMALE STUDENTS IN UITM PAHANG

ABSTRACT

Fasting in Islam is defined as an ability of one Muslim to self curb wholly from foods, drinks, intimate intercourse from dawn until sunset. Thus, a study is carried out with an aim to investigate the changes in dietary intake and anthropometry that take place during Ramadan fasting among female students in UiTM Pahang. 67 female students in UiTM Pahang who strictly commit fasting, aged range from 18 to 21 years old were recruited in this study. The study was carried out for six weeks, which started a week before Ramadan until a week after Ramadan ended. Dietary intake and anthropometry measurement which compromised of body weight, body mass index (BMI), body fat percentage and waist-hip ratio (WHR) was monitored at four non-consecutive times: a week before Ramadan (T1), first week of Ramadan (T2), third week of Ramadan (T3) and a week after Ramadan (T4). Dietary intake was measured using a Food Diary Booklet which was distributed at T1 and collected back after Ramadan fasting ended. Based on the result analyzed, there were significant (p<0.001) decreased in dietary intake, body weight, BMI and body fat percentage at T3 as compared to the initial measurement taken at T1. However, as Ramadan fasting ended, there were significant (p<0.001) increased in dietary intake, body weight, BMI and body fat percentage from T3 to T4. However, WHR showed no significant difference (p>0.05) throughout Ramadan fasting. Besides that, result interpreted showed that there was a significant correlation (p<0.001) between dietary intake and anthropometry components throughout Ramadan fasting (T1 – T4). Correlation of dietary intake and body weight, BMI and body fat percentage showed a strong correlation, however, dietary intake and WHR showed a weak correlation. By combining all the results obtained from this present study, thus, it can be concluded that Ramadan fasting may serve as a mold of dietary modification and may alter different aspects of human health.